## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 34*6* CASE NO. **75,213**

JUDY A. BUENOANO,

Appellant, SID J. WHITE

v.

FEB 0 1990

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CLERK, TYNE HAE COULT Day Of Contage

ON APPEAL FROM THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT, IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LARRY HELM SPALDING Capital Collateral Representative Florida Bar No. 0122540

BILLY H. NOLAS JULIE D. NAYLOR BRET B, STRAND

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL REPRESENTATIVE 1533 South Monroe Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (904) 487-4376

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

### PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT I	3
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW AND FACT IN SUMMARILY DENYING MS. BUENOANO'S MOTION TO VACATE WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING.	
ARGUMENT II	4
JUDY BUENOANO WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE REPRESENTATION OF COUNSEL DURING HER CAPITAL PROCEEDINGS BECAUSE DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS ENGAGED IN A CONFLICT OF INTEREST INVOLVING A BOOK AND MOVIE RIGHTS CONTRACT CONCERNING MS. BUENOANO, IN CONTRAVENTION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	
ARGUMENT III	12
JUDY BUENOANO WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE SENTENCING PHASE OF HER TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	
A. FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE, DISCOVER AND PRESENT EVIDENCE CONCERNING MS. BUENOANO'S HISTORY	15
B. FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE, DISCOVER AND PRESENT MENTAL HEALTH INFORMATION	23
C. OTHER OMISSIONS AND FAILURES	33

ARGUMENT IV	36
MS. BUENOANO WAS DENIED HER FUNDAMENTAL FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO INSTRUCT ON THE LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSES OF PREMEDITATED MURDER, AND DEFENSE COUNSEL'S AND THE COURT'S FAILURE TO GIVE MS. BUENOANO A CHOICE BETWEEN WAIVING THE EXPIRED STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS AND HAVING THE BENEFIT OF THE LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE INSTRUCTIONS OR ASSERTING THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS OF THE LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSES RENDERED THESE PROCEEDINGS FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR AND UNRELIABLE.	Ŋ
ARGUMENT V	44
THE SENTENCING COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO PROPERLY AND TIMELY WEIGH AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, CONTRARY TO MS. BUENOANO'S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	
ARGUMENT VI	49
DURING THE COURSE OF MS. BUENOANO'S TRIAL AND SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS THE PROSECUTOR AND COURT IMPROPERLY ASSERTED THAT SYMPATHY AND MERCY TOWARDS MS. BUENOANO WERE IMPROPER CONSIDERATIONS, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	
ARGUMENT VII	53
MS. BUENOANO'S SENTENCING JURY WAS IMPROPERLY INSTRUCTED ON THE "HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL'' AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE, AND THE AGGRAVATOR WAS IMPROPERLY ARGUED AND IMPOSED, IN VIOLATION OF MAYNARD V. CARTWRIGHT, HITCHCOCK V. DUGGER, AND THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, AND APPELLATE COUNSEL'S ARGUMENT ON THIS ISSUE ON DIRECT APPEAL CONSTITUTES INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.	T
ARGUMENTVIII	- 54
THE COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE WAS APPLIED TO MS. BUENOANO'S CASE IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	

a

a

a

	ARGUMENT IX	56
)	THE DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, ENACTED AFTER THE CHARGED OFFENSE WAS COMMITTED, WAS IMPROPERLY APPLIED RETROACTIVELY IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 10 OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	
)	ARGUMENT X	58
0	MS. BUENOANO'S SENTENCE OF DEATH VIOLATES THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS BECAUSE THE PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS AND THE SENTENCING COURT'S OWN CONSTRUCTION SHIFTED THE BURDEN TO MS. BUENOANO TO PROVE THAT DEATH WAS INAPPROPRIATE.	
	ARGUMENT XI	60
9	MS. BUENOANO'S SENTENCING JURY WAS IMPROPERLY INSTRUCTED ON THE "PECUNIARY GAIN" AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE, AND THE AGGRAVATOR WAS IMPROPERLY ARGUED AND IMPOSED, IN VIOLATION OF PEEK V. STATE, MAYNARD V. CARTWRIGHT, HITCHCOCK V. DUGGER, AND THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	
ž	ARGUMENT XII	61
•	MS. BUENOANO'S RIGHT TO A RELIABLE CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEEDING WAS VIOLATED WHEN THE STATE PRESENTED UNREBUTTABLE HEARSAY TESTIMONY IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	
	ARGUMENTXIII	63
	MS. BUENOANO'S RIGHTS TO A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR AND RELIABLE CAPITAL TRIAL AND SENTENCING DETERMINATION WERE VIOLATED WHEN THE STATE URGED THAT SHE BE CONVICTED AND SENTENCED TO DEATH ON THE BASIS OF VICTIM IMPACT AND OTHER IMPERMISSIBLE FACTORS, IN VIOLATION OF BOOTH V. MARYLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA V. GATHERS, AND THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	
	ARGUMENTXIV	66
0	THE SENTENCING COURT'S FAILURE TO FIND THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES CLEARLY SET OUT IN THE RECORD VIOLATED THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, AND APPELLATE COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO URGE THIS CLAIM ON DIRECT APPEAL CONSTITUTED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.	

ARGUMENT XV	68
THE STATE INTRODUCED IRRELEVANT, PREJUDICIAL, AND INFLAMMATORY EVIDENCE OF "OTHER CRIMES" AND BAD CHARACTER, AND THE JURY WAS IMPROPERLY INSTRUCTED ON THESE MATTERS, AND THIS ERROR UNDERMINED THE RELIABILITY OF THE JURY'S DETERMINATION AS TO GUILT-INNOCENCE AND SENTENCE, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS: THE FAILURE TO FULLY RAISE THIS ISSUE ON DIRECT APPEAL CONSTITUTES INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.	
ARGUMENT XVI	70
THE STATE'S ARGUMENTS AT GUILT-INNOCENCE AND SENTENCING WERE CONSTITUTIONALLY IMPROPER, UNDERMINED THE JURY'S ROLE, MISLED THE JURORS, RESTRICTED CONSIDERATION OF MITIGATION, AND LED TO A FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR AND UNRELIABLE SENTENCE OF DEATH, IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	
ARGUMENT XVII	71
MS, BUENOANO WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE OF HER CAPITAL TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	
ARGUMENT XVIII	73
MS. BUENOANO'S RIGHTS TO A FAIR TRIAL AND TO A FAIR AND RELIABLE CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEEDING WERE ABRIDGED WHEN SHE STOOD TRIAL IN LEG IRONS, IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	
ARGUMENTXIX	73
M\$, BUENOANO'S SENTENCING JURY WAS REPEATEDLY MISLED BY INSTRUCTIONS AND ARGUMENTS WHICH UNCONSTITUTIONALLY AND INACCURATELY DILUTED THEIR SENSE OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR SENTENCING, CONTRARY TO <u>CALDWELL V. MISSISSIPPI</u> , 105 S. CT. 2633 (1985), AND IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. M\$, BUENOANO RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN COUNSEL FAILED TO PROPERLY LITIGATE THIS ISSUE.	
ARGUMENT XX	74
MS, BUENOANO'S SENTENCE OF DEATH WAS BASED UPON UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OBTAINED PRIOR CONVICTIONS AND THUS VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	

ARGUMENT AAT	/ 4
THE JURY INSTRUCTION THAT A VERDICT OF LIFE MUST BE MADE BY A MAJORITY OF THE JURY WAS ERRONEOUS AND MATERIALLY MISLED THE JURY AS TO ITS ROLE AT SENTENCING AND CREATED THE RISK THAT DEATH WAS IMPOSED DESPITE FACTORS CALLING FOR LIFE, CONTRARY TO THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	
CONCLUSION	7 5
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	7 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pag	e
Adamson v. Ricketts, 865 F.2d 1011 (9th Cir. 1988) (in banc) 5	8
Bassett v. State, 541 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1989)	3
Beck v. Alabama, 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	3
Blake v. Kemp, 758 F.2d 523 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 995 (1985)	3
Blystone v. Pennsylvania, 109 S. Ct. 1567 (1989) 5	9
Booth v. Maryland, 482 U.S. 496, 107 S. Ct. 2529 (1987) 61,63,6	5
Boyde v. California, 109 S. Ct. 2477 (1989)	9
Buenoano v. State, 527 So. 2d (Fla. 1988) passi	m
Burden v. Zant, 871 F.2d 956 (11th Cir. 1989)	_1
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> ,  472 U.S. 320, 105 S. Ct. 2633 (1985) passi	.m
California V. Brown, 479 U.S. 538, 107 S. Ct. 837 (1987)	0
<pre>Cartwrisht v. Maynard, 822 F.2d 1477 (10th Cir. 1987) (in banc), affirmed, 108 S. Ct. 1853 (1988)</pre>	3
<u>Castro v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1989)	2
<u>Cochran v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	3
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan</u> ,  446 U.S. 335 (1980)	8

a

<u>Dibble v. State</u> , 347 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 1977) 69
John Doe v. Supreme Court of Florida, No. 88-8477-Civ (U.S. Dist. Ct., S.D. Fla.)
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982)
Estelle v. Williams, 425 U.S. 501 (1976)
Evans v. Lewis, 855 F.2d 631 (9th Cir, 1988)
Francis v. Franklin, 471 U.S. 307 (1985)
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972)
Gardner v. Florida, 430 U.S. 349 (1977)
Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972)
Gorgman v. State, 549 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)
Gorham v. State, 521 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 1988)
Gress v. <u>Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)
Grossman v. State, 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988)
<pre>Harich v. State, 542 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1989)</pre>
Harich v. State, 437 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 1983)
Harris v. <u>Dugger</u> , 874 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1989)
Harris v. State,

<pre>Heinev v. State, No. 74,099 (Fla. Feb. 1, 1990)</pre>	13
Hitchcock v. Dusser, 481 U.S. 393, 107 S. Ct. 1821 (1987)	sim
Holbrook v. Flynn, 475 U.S. 560 (1986)	73
Holloway v. Arkansas, 435 U.S. 475 (1978)	,11
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 530 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1988)	55
<u>Jackson v. Dusser</u> , 547 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1989) 65	,66
<pre>Keeble v. United States, 412 U.S. 205 (1973)</pre>	36
<pre>Kins v. Dusser, No. 73,360 (Fla. Jan. 4, 1990)</pre>	74
<u>Lamb v. State</u> , 532 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1988) 67	,68
<u>Lemon v. State</u> ,  498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986)	,39
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586, 98 S. Ct. 2954 (1978) 50	,59
Magwood v. Smith, 791 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1986)	,66
<pre>Mann v. Dusser,     1446 F.2d 1446 (11th Cir. 1988) (in banc),     cert. denied, 109 S. Ct. 1353 (1989) 53</pre>	, 55
Mason v. State, 489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986)	3
Mauldin v. Wainright, 723 F.2d 799 (11th Cir. 1984)	12
Maynard v. Cartwright, 108 S. Ct. 1853 (1989)	,60
McGough v. State,	69

Middleton v. Dugger 849 F.2d 491 (11th Cir. 1988)
Miller v. Florida 107 S. Ct. 2446 (1987)
Mills v. Maryland, 108 S. Ct. 1860 (1988)
Mitchell v. State, 527 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1988)
Mullanev v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684 (1975)
Nibert v. State, 508 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1987)
O'Callaghan v. State, 461 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1984)
Parks v. Brown, 860 F.2d 1545 (10th Cir. 1988) (in banc), cert. sranted sub nom., Saffle v. Parks, 109 S. Ct. 1930 (1989)
Patterson v. State, 513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)
<u>Peek v. State</u> , 395 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1980)
Penry v. Lynaugh, 109 S. Ct. 2934 (1989) passim
Porter v. Wainwrisht, 805 F.2d 930 (11th Cir. 1986)
<u>Proffit v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242, 96 S. Ct. 2960 (1976)
Proffitt v. Wainwrisht, 685 F.2d 1227 (11th Cir. 1982), modified on rehearing, 706 F.2d 311 (11th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 78 L.Ed.2d 697 (1983)
Rhodes v. State, 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)
Riley v. Wainwrisht,

Roberts <b>v.</b> Louisiana, 428 U.S. 325 (1976) <b></b> 1	.3
Rose v. State, 425 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1983)	5
Saffle v. Parks, 109 S. Ct, 1930 (1989)	1
Skipper v. South Carolina, 476 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 1669 (1986)	8
Small v. State, 660 F.2d 573 (5th Cir, Unit B 1981) 6	50
Smith v. Murrav, 106 S. Ct. 2661 (1986)	59
South Carolina v. Gathers, 109 S. Ct. 2207 (1989)	5
<u>Spain v. Rushen</u> 883 F.2d 712 (9th Cir. 1989)	73
<u>Spalding v. Dugger</u> , 526 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1988)	4
Spaziano v. Florida, 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	43
Squires <b>v.</b> State, 513 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1987)	3
<pre>Stano v. Dugger, No. 88-425-Civ,-Or-19 (M.D. Fla. May 18, 1988) 5</pre>	57
State v. Crews, 477 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1985)	3
State v. <u>Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <u>cert</u> . denied, 416 U.S. 943 (1974) passi	.m
State v. Michael, 530 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1988)	.5
State v. <u>Sireci</u> , 502 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1987) • • • • • • • • • • • •	3
Stephens V. Kemp, 846 F.2d 642 (11th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 109 S. Ct. 189 (1988)	3

397 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1981)	69
Strickland V. Washinston, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984) 7,12,7	71
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	73
Thomas v. Kemp, 796 F.2d 1322 (11th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 107 S. Ct. 602 (1986)	13
Tyler v. Kemp, 755 F.2d 741 (11th Cir. 1985)	13
<pre>United States v. Fessell, 531 F.2d 1275 (5th Cir, 1976)</pre>	12
<pre>United States v. Hearst, 638 F.2d 1190 (1980) 8,9,11,2</pre>	12
<u>Van Royal v. State</u> , 497 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1986)	46
Walton v. Arizona, 110 S. Ct. 49 (1989)	59
Williams v. State, 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959), cert. denied, 361 U.S. 847 (1959)	68
Wilson v. Wainwright, 474 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 1985)	70
Woodson V. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	51
Zant v. Stephens, 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	60
Zeigler v. State, 404 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	69
